Oneida Nation

Post Office Box 365

Phone: (920) 869-2214



Oneida, WI 54155

BC Resolution # 05-22-19-B Oneida Nation Support of Sports Betting Core Principles

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation is a federally recognized Indian government and a treaty tribe recognized by the laws of the United States of America; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida General Tribal Council is the governing body of the Oneida Nation; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Business Committee has been delegated the authority of Article IV, Section 1, of the Oneida Tribal Constitution by the Oneida General Tribal Council; and

WHEREAS, in May of 2018, in Murphy v. National Collegiate Athletic Association, the United States Supreme Court invalidated the Professional and Amateur Sports Protection Act (PASPA), which made it illegal for most states to authorize or license sports betting; and

WHEREAS, the invalidation of PASPA allowed for the expansion of sports betting on a state-by-state basis; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with Dairyland Greyhound Park, Inc., v. Doyle, Wisconsin Tribal Nations are able to amend their Gaming Compacts to add additional Class III casino games, such as sports betting; and

WHEREAS, the Oneida Nation has reviewed the Sports Book Betting Core Principles discussed by Wisconsin Tribal Nations at the All Nations meeting held on March 4, 2019; and

WHEREAS, the Sports Book Betting Core Principles establish tribal consensus for the minimum framework for Gaming Compact Amendments with the Governor to include sports betting as an available Class III game; and

WHEREAS, consensus is desired from all Wisconsin Tribal Nations, even those not interested in pursuing compact amendments at this time, to ensure that each Wisconsin Tribal Nations' opportunities are protected to pursue sports wagering if and when the Nation deems appropriate; and

WHEREAS, the Sports Betting Core Principles are as follows:

- 1. Maintain tribal gaming exclusivity in the gaming compacts.
- 2. Stress the importance of illegal gaming enforcement and clear reporting channels for suspected illegal activity to push players from the illegal market to the legal market, provide safety and maintain integrity of sporting events.
- 3. Negotiate to avoid any increased percentage of payment under the gaming compacts the profit margins on sports book are low and cannot justify an increased percentage of payment.

- 4. Avoid payment of any fees paid directly to the league in any form, including the following:
 - a. Integrity Fees;
 - b. Official League Data Fees; and/or
 - c. Intellectual Property Licensing Fees.
- 5. Advocate to allow use of mobile application within tribal lands and not limited to bricks and mortar to assist in fluidity of the game and converting players from the illegal market.
- 6. Advocate to allow the full spectrum of sports betting offerings, including in play wagers.
- 7. Agree the available sports betting market will be limited to collegiate and professional sports and will not include wagering on youth sporting activities.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Oneida Nation is in support of the Core Principles as identified in this Resolution.

CERTIFICATION

I, the undersigned, as Secretary of the Oneida Business Committee, hereby certify that the Oneida Business Committee is composed of 9 members of whom 5 members constitute a quorum; 7 members were present at a meeting duly called, noticed and held on the 22nd day of May, 2019; that the forgoing resolution was duly adopted at such meeting by a vote of 4 members for, 1 members against, and 1 members not voting*; and that said resolution has not been rescinded or amended in any way.

Lisa Summers, Secretary Oneida Business Committee

*According to the By-Laws, Article I, Section 1, the Chair votes "only in the case of a tie."